

Upon consideration of the petition filed by Defendant on the 13th of July 2018 in this matter for a writ of certiorari to review the order of the North Carolina Court of Appeals, the following order was entered and is hereby certified to the North Carolina Court of Appeals:

"Dismissed by order of the Court in conference, this the 20th of September 2018."

s/ Morgan, J. For the Court

The following order has been entered on the motion filed on the 13th of July 2018 by Defendant to Proceed In Forma Pauperis:

"Motion Dismissed by order of the Court in conference, this the 20th of September 2018."

s/ Morgan, J. For the Court

The following order has been entered on the motion filed on the 25th of July 2018 by Defendant for Writ of (Immediate Appeal:

"Motion Dismissed by order of the Court in conference, this the 20th of September 2018."

s/ Morgan, J. For the Court

The following order has been entered on the motion filed on the 25th of July 2018 by Defendanttiin Limine:

"Motion Dismissed by order of the Court in conference, this the 20th of September 2018."

s/ Morgan, J. For the Court

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Supreme Court of North Carolina, this the 27th day of September

Supreme Court of North Carolina

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

V

SALIM ABDU GOULD

From N.C. Court of Appeals (18-425) From Bertie (14CR50864 13CRS50001 13CRS50002 13R04130 17CRS50)

<u>order</u>

The following order has been entered on the motion filed on the 17th of September 2018 by Defendant for Temporary Stay:

"Motion Dismissed by order of the Court in conference, this the 17th of September 2018."

s/ Jackson, J. For the Court

Upon consideration of the petition filed by Defendant on the 17th of September 2018 for Writ of Supersedeas of the judgment of the Court of Appeals, the following order was entered and is hereby certified to the North Carolina Court of Appeals:

"Dismissed by order of the Court in conference, this the 17th of September 2018."

s/ Hudson, J. For the Court

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Supreme Court of North Carolina, this the 17th day of September 2018.



Amy L. Funderburk Clerk, Supreme Court of North Carolina

M. C. Hackney Assistant Clerk, Supreme Court Of North Carolina

&-k, & 3-22+4



Porth-Carolina Court of Appeals DANIEL M. HORNE JR., Clerk

DANIEL M. HORNE JR., Clerk Court of Appeals Building One West Morgan Street Raleigh, NC 27601 (919) 831-3600 From Bertie (13CRS50001-2 17CRS50)

Mailing Address: P. O. Box 2779 Raleigh, NC 27602

Fax: (919) 831-3615 Web: https://www.nccourts.gov

No. 18-425

1 3-22-19

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

SALIM ABDU GOULD

V.

<u>order</u>

The following order was entered:

The motion and petition filed in this cause by Salim Abdu Gould on 20 August 2018 and designated 'Petition for Writ of Supersedeas and Motion for Temporary Stay' are dismissed.

By order of the Court this the 23rd of August 2018.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this the 23rd day of August 2018.

SMA: H. J.

Daniel M. Horne Jr. Clerk, North Carolina Court of Appeals

Copy to:

Mr. William D. Spence, Attorney at Law, For Gould, Salim Abdu Mr. Kenneth A. Sack, Assistant Attorney General Mr. Salim Abdu Gould, For Gould, Salim Abdu Hon. Vastie F. James, Clerk of Superior Court

In the Ge	NORTH CAROLINA neral Court of Justice ior Court Division		File No. 13CRS50002 Film No.			
Ве	rtie County					
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA VERSUS Defendant SALIM ABDU GOULD		POSSESSION O	INDICTMENT POSSESSION OF FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON			
Date of Offense 12-31-12	Offense in Violation of G.S. § 14-415.1					
	e State upon their oath present that					

The jurors for the State upon their oath present that on or about the date of offense shown and in the county named above the defendant named above unlawfully, willfully and feloniously did possess and have in the defendant's care, custody, and control a 12 gauge shotgun, which is a firearm. The defendant had previously been convicted of the felony of Possession of Firearm by Felon which was punishable by a maximum of 44 months incarceration as a Class G felony. This felony was committed on September 12, 2005 and the defendant pled guilty to the felony on April 18, 2006 in Bertie County Superior Court in Windsor, North Carolina and was sentenced to 15 to 18 months in the North Carolina Department of Corrections.

A 322 M		
- Ar	Signature of Prosecutor Charlen R. Know Jul WITNESSES	
Dep. N. Wiggins, BCSO		
		р р Г Г

The witnesses marked "X" were sworn by the undersigned Foreman of the Grand Jury and, after hearing testimony, this bill was found to be:

A TRUE BILL by twelve or more grand jurors, and I the undersigned Foreman of the Grand Jury, attest the concurrence of twelve or more grand jurors in the Bill of Indictment.

□ NOT A TRUE BILL

Date 7-29-13	Signature of Grape Jury Foreman	
DA-4 Rev. 5/91		

	File No. 13CR 050002	Law Enforcement Case No.	LID No. SID No. FBI No.					
	WARRANT FOR ARREST							
	Offense	- STATE OF NORTH CAL	- STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA BERTIE County In The General Court Of Justice					
	I POSSESSION OF FIREARM BY FELON	BERTIE						
Printed		District Court Division						
ted	THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA VS.	To any officer with authority and iu	risdiction to execute a warrant for arrest for the					
B	Name And Address Of Defendant SALIM ABDU GOULD	offense(s) charged below:	offense(s) charged below: I, the undersigned, find that there is probable cause to believe that on or about the date of offense					
on 01/02/2013		I, the undersigned, find that the						
02/:	344 PINE ST.	shown and in the county named above the defendant named above unlawfully, willfully and						
201		feloniously did possess and have	feloniously did possess and have in the defendant's control a 12 GA. SHOTGUN, which is a					
ယ္ဆ	LEWISTON WOODVILLE NC 27849	firearm. The defendant has prev	firearm. The defendant has previously been convicted of the felony of POSSESSION OF FIREARM BY FELON which was punishable AS A CLASS G FELONY WITH A MAXIMUM					
<u>ک</u> ا	BERTIE COUNTY (252) 287-8131							
1:34			RS. This felony was committed on SEPTEMBER 12, 2005 and the					
74:34 PM	Race Sex Date Of Birth Age		ony on APRIL 18, 2006 in BERTIE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT,					
L	B M 06/02/1980 Social Security No./Tax ID No. Drivers License No. & State		WINDSOR, N. C. and was sentenced to 15 TO 18 MONTHS IMPRISONMENT.					
149-70-0198								
						Offense Code(s) Offense In Violation Of G.S.	Ah 1 3-22-14	
	I 5224 I 14-415.1		14 · 3-40					
		pr pr	v					
•	Date Of Offense							
-	12/31/2012 Date Of Arrest & Check Digit No. (As Shown On Fingerprint Card)							
ſ	Somplainant (Name, Address Or Department)							
Ĭ	BERTIE COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE							
	104 DUNDEE ST							
	WINDSOR NC 27983							
ł	BERTIE COUNTY (252) 794-5330 Names & Addresses Of Witnesses (Including Counties & Telephone Nos.) This act(s) was in violation of the law(s) referred to in this Warrant. This Warrant is issued upon information							
	Names & Addresses Of Witnesses (Including Counties & Telephone Nos.) furnished under oath by the complainant listed. You are DIRECTED to arrest the defendant and bring the defendant before a judicial official without unnecessary delay to answer the charge(s) above.							
	114 HWY 11 N							
	LEWISTON WOODVILLE NC 27849 BERTIE COUNTY	Signature A J WATFORD JR	Location Of Court Court Date Bertie County Courthouse; 0002					
┢	Misdemeanor Offense Which Requires	Magistrate Deputy CSC	108 DUNDEE ST					
۱ ا	Fingerprinting Per Fingerprint Plan 01/01/2013	Assistant CSC Clerk Of Superior Co						
		(over)						

•

ς.

ORIGINAL COPY

·····				······					
	at is not served within one hundred		District Attorney		UWaived	Attorney For Defendant	Appointed	PRIC	OR CONVICTIONS:
(180) days, it must be returned to the Clerk of Court in the county in which it was issued with the reason for the failure of service noted thereon. The				Not Indigent			No./Level: 0	1 (0) [] II (1-4) [] III (5+)	
officer must state all steps taken by the department in attempting to			PLEA: guilty	no contest		VERDICT	🗆 auilty		M.CL. 🗆 A1 🖾 1 🖾 2 🗔 3
execute the Warrant and any information obtained about the whereabouts			📋 guilty						M.CL. \square A1 \square 1 \square 2 \square 3
* of the defendant.			🗆 guilty				guilty		M.CL. 🗆 A1 🗆 1 🗆 2 🖂 3
	ETURN OF SERVICE		□ not guilty						
I certify that this War	rant was received and served a	as follows:	JUDGMENT: The	defendant appe	eared in oper	n court and freely, voluntarily	and understandir	igly entered the a	above plea; on the above
Date Received Date S	erved Time Served AM D	ate Returned	verdict, it is ORDERED that the defendant: pay costs and a fine of \$						
01/02/13 01/0	z/13 12:31 DAPM 0	1/02/13	□ be imprisoned for a term of days in the custody of □ the sheriff. □ DAC.* Pretrial credit days served.						
By arresting the de	efendant and bringing the defer	ndant before:	□ Work release □ is recommended. □ is not recommended. [□ is ordered. (use form AOC-CR-602)]						
Name Of Judicial Official	Name Of Judicial Official			□ The Court finds that a □ longer □ shorter period of probation, than that which is specified in G.S. 15A-1343.2(d) is necessary. □ Execution of the sentence is suspended and the defendant is placed on unsupervised probation* for months, subject to					
JW Davis						inal offense in any jurisdictio			
	NOT served for the following	reason:				id suitably employed or faithf			
									ort and family obligations, as
Signature Of Officer Make	ing Return Name Of Officer (Type	e Or Print)				he costs of court and any ad-			,
Azura Alexa	al a l'action	-	Fine	Restituti	on**	Attorney's Fee	Community S	ervice Fee	Other
Manne Werne	no N Wiggins		s	\$		\$	s		s
			**Name(s), address(es),	and amount(s) for ag	grieved party(ies) to receive restitution: (Note To Cler)	Record SSN or Tax I	D No. of aggrieved pa	rty(ies) on AOC-CR-382, "Certification
		2070 State Million Chine Hourt	Of Identity (Victims' Rest	tution)/Certification (Of Identity (Witne	ss Attendance).")			
	ELIVERY/REISSUANCE								
	gnature	Dep. CSC							
New Jacob (
	LOWING REDELIVERY/REISSUA								
Date Received Date S	t was received and served as follow		□ 6. complete	hours	s of commun	ity service during the first	davs	of probation, as	directed by the community
Date Received Date 3		ale relumed	service coo	rdinator, and pa	ay the fee pre	scribed by G.S. 143B-708 w	ithin	····	_ days.
	П РМ		7. not be found in or on the premises of the complainant or						
	ndant and bringing the defendant b	etore:	8. not assault, communicate with or be in the presence of the complainant or						
Name Of Judicial Official			9. provide a DNA sample pursuant to G.S. 15A-266.4. (AOC-CR-319)						
			10. Other:						
This Warrant WAS NOT served for the following reason:									
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Signature Of Officer Making Return Name Of Officer (Type Or Print)									
Department Or Agency C	of Officer								
1		It is ORDERED that this: Judgment is continued upon payment of costs.							
APPEAL ENTRIES									
The defendant, in		🗆 sente	ence is to rur	at the expiration of the sent	ence in				
Superior Court.					PD that the C	lerk deliver two certified coni	es of this ludame	ent and Commitm	ent to the sheriff and that the
☐ The current pretria	COMMITMENT: It is ORDERED that the Clerk deliver two certified copies of this Judgment and Commitment to the sheriff and that the sheriff cause the defendant to be retained in custody to serve the sentence imposed or until the defendant shall have complied with the								
			conditions of re			·, · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Date	Signature Of District Court Judge					und as to all Counts except	2	nd the defenden	t is bound over to Superior
2410	l signature of District oburt budge					bable cause is found as to Co			int, and the Count(s) is
2022			dismissed.	.			-\- <i>+</i>		
	PROBABLE CAUSE HEA		Date	Name Of Distric	t Court Judge	(Type Or Print)	Signature Of Distr	ict Court Judge	
The undersigned defen the right to a probable of	dant, with the consent of his/her att cause hearing	orney, waives					ł		
Date Waived	Signature Of Defendant			1		CEDTIEICAT			
	I certify that this Judgment is a true and complete copy of the original which is on file in this case.								
	Signature Of Attorney	· · · · ·	Date	Date Delivered		Signature			
	Signature of Attorney		Date		, o Quenn	agnatore			Deputy CSC
	<u> </u>								Assist. CSC CSC
ACC CR 100 Side Tur	Day Alt 1 (Structured Sectoreing	0	THOTE IF OWN USE A	uni - (19-749 (anti	VALAY ANC-CE	 VIU (nrobation) If active center 	ΩΔ Δέκι ΩΔΠ nt end	L'_I'N_EDD if cumor	vised probation use AOC_CR_604

AOC-CR-100, Side Two, Rev. 4/11 (Structured Sentencing) © 2011 Administrative Office of the Courts NOTE: If DWI, use AOC-CR-342 (active) or AOC-CR-310 (probation). If active sentence to DAC, use AOC-CR-602. If supervised probation, use AOC-CR-604.